Descriptive since it involved describing, recording, analyzing and interpreting 

data. All figures will be presented in tabular forms to simplify analysis and explanation.  

Population and Locale of the Study 

The target subjects of this study were the one hundred ninety-nine (199) public elementary 

school principals who prepared the annual procurement plan of Pangasinan Division II. The 

respondents have selected through a purposive sampling method since school principal are the 

ones preparing the annual procurement plan of the school